Rule 2 33

Fom 2 178

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’

proposals

Name of Company Company number
Key Food Ingredients Limited 04062850

In the Court case number

High Court Manchester Distnct Registry 2844 of 2016

[full name of court]

We (a)
(a} Insert fult  Paul Nicholas Dumbell
;da"‘e(f’ ‘;"‘{. KPMG LLP
aaaress{es) ¢
administrator(s) 1 St Peter's Square
Manchester

M2 3AE

Paul Andrew Flint David James Costley-Wood
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

1 St Peter's Square 1 St Peter's Square
Manchester Manchester

M2 3AE M2 3AE

‘Delete attach a copy of our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company

as
applcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} Insertdate  "(b) 16 November 2016

Signed

Dated

Qu.e %‘k

Joint Administrator

16 November 2016

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Compames
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
researchers of the public record

Kiran Reddy

KPMG LLP

1 St Peter's Square

Manchester

M2 3AE

United Kingdom

Tel 0161 618 7331

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it {o the Regustrar of
Compantes at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

i

1741112016
COMPANIES HOUSE




Joint
Administrators’

proposals

Key Food Ingredients Limited
- in Administration

16 November 2016

Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiat




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration
and to explain how we propose to achieve it

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how likely it s that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other important information in the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this decument s attached (Appendix 7)

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insolvency terms on the following website, hittp /imww insolvency-
kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+KGB26F1137 htiml  We hope this is helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is
attached (Appendix 8).

See Nolice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK timited liabiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated wath KPMG Interational
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Background and events leading to the administration

3 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

4 Dividend prospects

5 Ending the administration

6 Approval of proposals

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, dishursements and pre-
administration costs

8 Summary of proposals

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Appendix 3  Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Appendix 4  Joint Administrators' expenses estimate

Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy

Appendix 6  Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

Appendix7  Glossary

Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

10

11

13

14

17

18

19

26

36

37



1 EXxecutive summary

m Key Food Ingredients Ltd — in Administration (the “Company”) was a manufacturer of
butter oif and ghee for the food manufactuning, food service and cocoa industnes, trading
from freehold premises in Widnes, Cheshire In the lead up to the appointment, the
business suffered as a result of sharp increases in the market price of its raw materials
The Company began to face cash flow difficuiies and attempted to source new
investment in the weeks leading up to the appointment, but was unsuccessful

w Paul Flint, Paul Dumbell and David Costley-Wood were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Company on 22 September 2016 (Section 2 - Background and events leading to the
administration)

m The Joint Administrators traded the business on a hmited basis for a short period
following the appointment whilst attempting to find a buyer for the business and assets A
sale of the business and assets, which includes the freehold property and plant and
machinery 1s currently progressing Trading has now ceased and all but one of the
Company’s employees have been made redundant (Section 3 - Strategy and progress of
the administration to date)

m The Company has two secured creditors, HSBC Bank plc and HSBC Invoice Finance
(UK) Ltd, which were owed £2 4 milhion and £0 9 milion respectively on appointment
Neither of the secured creditors are expected to be paid in full (Section 4 - Dividend
prospects)

m Preferential creditor clams are estimated to total approximately £16,000 and are
expected to be paid in full (Section 4 - Dividend prospects)

m Unsecured creditor claims totalled £2 7 million at appointment according to the Statement
of Affarrs It is unlkely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors, other than via the prescribed part (Section 4 - Dvidend prospects)

m The likely exit route for the administration will be via the dissolution of the Company
(Section 5 - Ending the administration)

® A meeting of creditors will not be called unless one 1s requisthoned (Section 6 2 on page
9 provides details of the process required to request a meeting)

® We intend to request approval from the secured and preferential creditors to draw fees on
a time cost basis An estimate of these time costs is included in Appendix 3 (Section 7 -
Joint Adminsstrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-administration costs)

m  This document In its entirety 1s our statement of proposals A summary hist of the
proposals 1s shown in Section 8 together with all relevant statutory information included
by way of appendices Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and
appendices are stated net of VAT

Qme, %‘A—

Paul Flint
Joint Administrator

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 2




2 Background and events leading to the
administration

2.1 Background information

The Company was incorporated on 31 August 2000 and occupies Unit 2 and 3 of a three
acre freehold site compnsing three units in Widnes, Cheshire

The primary activity of the Company 1s the production of butter ol and ghee, importing cream
and butter 1n bulk to process for the food service, manufacturing and cocoa industnes It also
operates a warehousing division for third parties

The Company has one subsidiary, Simplea Food Products Ltd - in Administration
(“Simplea”) The pnimary activity of Simplea s the production of artisanal ranges of bespoke
sauces/condiments, importing raw ingredients such as garlic, ginger and chillh and
processing them for sale to the foodservice and retall markets The Company and Simplea
operated from the same premises with shared central functions

The Company has two Directors Philip John Nash (Commercial Director and shareholder)
and John Stuart McNaughton (Operations Director) and employed 19 staff as at the date of
appointment

2.2 Funding and financial position of the Company
HSBC Bank PLC

HSBC Bank PLC (the “Bank”) provided import loans, a mortgage, an overdraft facility and
credit card facilities to the Company It holds security by way of a debenture compnsing fixed
and floating charges over the Company and its assets At the date of appointment, £2 4
million was owed to the Bank by the Company

The Company also has foreign exchange indebtedness of approximately £300,000 in relation
to loss making forward contracts for the sale of Euros which had not yet been closed out at
the date of appointment

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Ltd

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Ltd ("HIF") provided an invoice discounting facility to the
Company It holds fixed charge secunty over the Company’s book debts and fixed and
floating charge security over the other assets of the Company At the date of appointment,
approximately £919,000 was owed to HIF

Both the Bank and HIF have cross guarantees in respect of the Company and Simplea

The Company had also received unsecured debt funding in excess of £1 5 million from its
shareholders and other third parties

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3




2.3 Events leading to the administration

The Company continued to make trading losses in the 12 menths to Apnl 2016 and in the
first two months of FY17 The business i1s highly susceptible to commodity fluctuations, as it
sells forward to its largest customers but cannot buy forward from its suppliers The
commodities market for raw ingredients such as butter and milk 1s unpredictable and the
Company does not have sufficient cash to buy in bulk to take advantage of market lows The
Bank was concerned about the long-term viability of the Company and wider Group, and
therefore KPMG were engaged to assess the options available to the Group

At this point in time, HIF had over-advanced on its facility by approximately £500,000 and the
Bank’s loan and overdraft facilities were fully utiised, with the Group in breach of its banking
covenants

KPMG were engaged on 22 August 2016 by the Company, Simplea, the Bank and HIF to
explore the sale, refinancing and restructuring options available to the Group

Following the imtial review, all parties agreed that finding an investor(s) would be the nght
approach to de-nsk the business and to preserve jobs but acknowledged it had insufficient
funding to continue trade n its current form  As such, the business was effectively
mothballed to create time to find an investor Management acknowledged that the process of
finding investors would likely take a minimum of six to eight weeks

Using our network of contacts and in conjunction with the Directors, we identified a list of 125
potential trade and distressed equity/debt investors At the request of the Directors, we
excluded ten key customers and competitors from the process as these were deemed to be
commercially sensitive As a result, we sent the initial teaser document to 115 of the hsted
parties We assisted the Directors in preparing an Information Memorandum to market the
business and we subsequently made this available to 14 interested parties who agreed to
sign a NDA

The Company falled to attract interest from prospective investors on a solvent basis, and was
unable to pay its debts as they fell due The Bank advanced an additional £100,000 to
support the six week review period but was unwilling to advance further monies given the
uncertainty of finding an investor and increasing cash requirements

The Directors therefore appointed Paul Dumbeli, Paul Fiint and David Costley-Wood as Joint
Administrators of the Company on 22 September 2016

At the time of our appointment, we disclosed to the Court details of the work carried out by
KPMG up to that time

We are satisfied that the work carned out by KPMG befare our appointment has not resulted
In any relationships which create a conflict of interest or which threaten our independence

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant gutdes to
professional conduct and ethics

There were no outstanding fees or expenses due to KPMG at the date of appointment

E%' Document Classification - KPMG Confidentral 4




2.4 Pre-administration work

Pre-administration work has been carned out by Addleshaw Goddard LLP, our solicitors,
which included the preparation and filing of the administration appointment documents The
costs of this work had not yet been paid at the date of appaintment and are set out In Section
72

2.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators
The Directors resolved on 16 September 2016 to appoint us as Joint Administrators

The notice of appointment was lodged at the High Court Manchester Distnict Registry on 22
September 2016 and we were duly appointed

3 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

3.1 ~ Strategy to date
Overall strategy

The strategy for the administration to maximise the return to creditors has been to trade the
business on a imited basis for a short period whilst attempting to achieve a sale of the
business and assets

Following discussions with Management, it became clear that the best way to maximise the
value of the Company's raw matenal stock was to continue to convert this into finished
goods Further, trading the business on a imited basis allowed us to maintain goodwill with
customers, increasing the likelihood of finding a buyer for the business

Our mitial trading forecasts indicated that we would be able to trade at a small profit in the
administration, particularly given that the staff had already been paid up to the end of
September prior to our appointment

Any remaining stock will be valued and handled by our Agents We have also engaged our
Agents to secure the site by way of changing the locks on all external access points to all
three units

Trading

The butter oil division of the business was partially mothballed pnor to our appointment On
appointment there were a few tonnes of rancid butter and we made purchases of cream and
butter to refine into fimshed butter oll The value of these finished goods was approximately
£4,000 per tonne and we have sold 17 tonnes In total

We purchased a small amount of additional raw matenal to complete orders over a short
period whilst the business was being marketed for sale The highest offer received and taken
forward did not include any value for stock on site at the date of completion We therefore
proceeded to wind down the stock on hand and imit additional purchases to ensure that
there was minimal nisk of being left with incomplete goods at the date of completion, which
would have had minimal value

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 5




In addition, given that the market price of raw matenal 1s currently very high, it would have
been difficult to achieve a significant margin on any additional orders based on the market
price of the finished goods The butter oil division therefore ceased to trade after this stock
and had been converted and sold

We have continued to trade the warehousing division with the same five customers which
had stock in the warehouse on appointment The warehousing division requires hmited
purchases and a small number of staff so was expected to generate a small profit during the
administration period

Total sales from 22 September 2016 to 14 November 2016 were £222,988, which 1s split
between warehousing (£21,093) and butter oil (£201,895) A total of £187,790 has been
collected durning the penod as per the receipts and payments account (Appendix 2)

The Company’s administrative staff were utilised to chase payments from customers who
agreed pro-forma or seven day payment terms with us and 84% of sales invoices have now
been paid The majonty of the remaining 16% 1s due from the warehousing customers, which
are expected to pay shortly

Wages totalling £29,396 have been the major trading expense for the penod, together with
utilitres, rates, carnage and insurance, some of which are yet to be paid

After all trading costs have been settied we expect to have generated a trading surplus of
approximately £85,000

Sale of business

Following our appointment, we contacted all parties who had expressed interest dunng the
initial marketing phase of our pre-appointment engagement (Section 2 3), together with the
additional ten parties which were not contacted prior to appointment This resulted in 49
initial expressions of interest, of which 33 parties agreed to sign a NDA and were granted
access to the KPMG data room 19 parties subsequently visited the site and five made an
offer for the trading business on either a going concern basis or for the property, plant and
equipment

The highest bidder was selected to go through to a period of final due dilgence and contract
negotiation This sale 1s expected to complete shortly and details will be included in our next
report to creditors

Employees

The Company employed 19 staff at the date of our appointment Two of these staff had been
laid off prior to our appointment and were therefore made redundant immediately on
appomtment as they were not required for the imited ongoing trading

As trading of the butter oil division drew to a close, a further 18 employees were made
redundant over the course of the trading period as trading was winding down Our employee
representative attended site to provide help and information to those affected

One employee has been retained to operate the warehousing division as this I1s expected to
continue to generate a small profit in the administration until the completion of the sale

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 6




Property, plant and equipment

The company owns the freehold property from which it trades, which 1s a 3 2 acre site In
Widnes, Cheshire We instructed our Agents to attend site shortly following our appointment
to provide an opinion on the marketing strategy and valuation

The property was valued at £2 5 million in 2015 on an existing use basis with & 12 month
marketing period and our Agents confirmed that they remained in agreement with this
valuation

The company also owns plant and equipment for butter il processing, which had a book
value of £3 1 million at appointment However, a proportion of this figure 1s made up of
capitalised setup costs dating back to the Company’s move to the new premises in Widnes
These costs are expected to have imited realisable value

Both the property and plant have been included in the sale of the business
Book debts

The Company's debtor ledger totalled £625,000 at appointment and s subject to HIF's
assignment and fixed charge secunty HIF has purchased the equitable interest in the book
debts and 1s collecting them directly with our assistance where required HIF’s outstanding
debt exceeds the value of the ledger and therefore there will not be a surplus available for
the other creditors of the Company

3.2 Assetrealisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 4 November 2016 are set out n the
attached receipts and payments account (Appendix 2)

To date, these realisations only include the trading surplus as discussed above

3.3 Investigations

We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out f there are any actions which can be
taken against third parties to increase recovenes for creditors

In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be
relevant, please do so by wniting to Kiran Reddy at KPMG LLP, 1 St Peter's Square,
Manchester, M2 3AE, United Kingdom

3.4 Costs

The majonty of payments made from the date of our appointment to 4 November 2016 are
those associated with trading the business post-appointment as set out In the attached
receipts and payments account (Appendix 2)

Additional costs paid in the period include bank charges of £120 and payroll fees of £75

An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administration 1s set out in the attached summary of expenses (Appendix 4)

m Documaent Classification - KPMG Confidential 7



Key costs are expected to include

m the Joint Administrators' time costs and disbursements, as discussed in Section 7 1,
m our Solicitors’ pre-administration costs, as discussed in Section 2 4,

m our Solicitors’ costs for the administration period, to include a review of the validity of the
appointment and validity of secunty, drafting the sale agreement, reviewing Retention of
Tifle claims and general advice as the administration progresses,

m Agents’ costs associated with the valuation and sale of Company assets, and the
provision of secunty for the site,

m various insurance covers including public iability, employer's hability and insurance for the
property and other assets of the Company, and

m miscellaneous costs including statutory advertising, mail redirection and the collection and
storage of the Company’s books and records

4 Dividend prospects

4.1 Secured creditors

HSBC Bank PLC

The Bank holds security by way of a debenture compnsing fixed and floating charges over
the Company and its assets, which were registered on 20 November 2014 At the date of
appointment, £2 4 mifion was owed to the Bank

The Company also has a foreign exchange indebtedness to the Bank of approximately
£300,000 relating to loss making forward contracts for the sale of Euros, which had not been
closed out at the date of appointment

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Ltd

HIF holds fixed charge secunty over the Company's book debts and fixed and floating charge
security over the other assets of the Company, which was registered on 3 December 2014
At the date of appointment, approximately £919,000 was owed to HIF

Based on expected realisations net of anticipated costs, there will be sufficient funds to make
distnibutions to the secured creditors, however 1t 1s unlikely that the secured creditors will
recover ther lending in full

4.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee, (2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank
preferentially

We estimate the amount of preferental claims at the date of our appointment to be £16,000

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors should be paid in full

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidentlal 8




4.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, it 1s highly unhkely that there will be a dividend to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part

5 Ending the administration

51 Exit route from administration

We consider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us as listed in Section 8 to bring
the administration to a conclusion In due course

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most hkely exit route will be dissolution

5.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the secured and preferential creditors that we will be
discharged from liabihty in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our
final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of Companies

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any misfeasance
action against us

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the nght to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from liability

6 Approval of proposals

6.1 Creditors’ meeting

It 1s not necessary to hold a meeting of creditors because it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of the Prescnbed Part as detailed in Appendix 1

6.2 Creditors’ right to request an initial creditors’ meeting

We will summon such a meeting (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of the Company, and (2) if the procedures set out below are
followed

Requests for an inihial creditors’ meeting must be made within eight business days of the
date on which our proposals were Issued They must include

m a list of the creditors concurning with the request, showing the amounts of their respective
debts in the administration,
m written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor, and |

m a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 9




In addition, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor
must be pawd by that creditor That creditor is required to deposit secunty for such expenses
with us

If you wish to request a creditors’ meeting, please contact Kiran Reddy on 0161 618 7331 to
obtain the requisite forms

6.3 Deemed approval of proposals

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals were 1ssued, without any
request for an initial creditors’ meeting, it will be deemed that our proposals have been
approved by creditors

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

7.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements

We propose to seek approval from the secured and preferential creditors that

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5,

m disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy as
set out in Appendix 5

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements Is
subject to specific approval It 1s not part of our proposals

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration and the drawing
of Category 2 disbursements

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 4 November 2016, we have incurred time costs of
£231,353 These represent 706 hours at an average rate of £328 per hour

Disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £2,063 during the period None of these have yet been
paid

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the penod from our

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10




appointment to 4 November 2016 We have also attached our charging and disbursements
recovery policy

7.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-
administration work detailed in Section 2 4

Pre-administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Total (£)
Addleshaw Goddard LLP - fees 000 2,72575 2,725 75
Addleshaw Goddard LLP - disbursements 000 50 00 50 00
Total 000 277575 2,775 75

8 Summary of proposals

Given the continuing losses incurred by the Company, its cash flow difficulties and the lack of
new Investment available, rescuing the Company in accordance with Paragraph 3(1}(a) 1s not
achievable

Therefore our primary objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely If the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph
3(1)(b)

In addition to the specific temised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
our proposals

We propose the following

General matters

m to continue to do everything that 1s reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above,

a to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims the Company may have,
m to seek an extension to the administration penod if we consider it necessary

Distnbutions
m to make distributions to the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow,

= o make distnbutions to the unsecured creditors If funds become available, and to apply to
the Court for authonty to do so, where applicable

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 11




Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the
administration to an end

apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time
and for control of the Company to be returned to the Directors,

formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a scheme of
arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company’s creditors, shareholders or the Court
for approval as appropnate,

place the Company into creditors’ voluntary hquidatron In these circumstances we
propose that we, Paul Dumbell, Paul Flint and David Costley-Wood, be appointed as Joint
Liquidators of the Company without any further recourse to creditors If appointed Joint
Liquidators, any action required or authonsed under any enactment to be taken by us may
be taken by us individually or together The creditors may nominate different persons as
the proposed Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination i1s received before these
proposals are approved,

petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory hquidation
and to consider, If deemed appropnate, appointing us, Paul Dumbell, Paul Flint and David
Costley-Wood, as Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors
Any action required or authonsed under any enactment to be taken by us as Jont
Liquidators may be taken by us individually or together,

file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies If we
consider that iquidation 1s not appropnate because (1) no dividend will become available
to creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in
liquidation The Company will be dissolved three months after the registening of the notice
with the Registrar of Companies

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

We propose that

our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of ime properly given by us and the vanous
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5,

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 dishursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 5

Discharge from hability

We propose that we shall be discharged from hability In respect of any action of ours as Jont
Adminsstrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies

m Documant Classification - KPMG Confidential 12




Appendix 1

Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of iIncorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Company Directors

Key Food Ingredients Limited

31 August 2000

04062850

Cennis Road, Widnes WAS 0YQ

Denms Road, Widnes, WAB OYQ

1 St Peter's Square, Manchester, M2 3AE

Phillip John Nash (45% shareholder)
John Stuart McNaughton

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appomntor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration

Functions

Current administration expiry date
Prescrnbed Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescnbed Part

Prescnibed Part distnbution

Application of EC Regulations

The administration appointment granted in High Court Manchester
Distnct Registry, 2844 of 2016

Directors
22 September 2016
Paul Dumbeli, Paul Flint and David Costley-Wood

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

21 September 2017

The Prescribed Part 1s applicable on this case
It has been taken into account when determinming the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 4 3)

Estimated Net Property 1s £151,000 Estimated Prescribed Part is
£30,000

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an
order that the Prescnbed Part shall not apply

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators intend to make a distnibution to
the unsecured creditors

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 13




Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Key Food Ingredients Limited - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 22/08/2016

From 22/09/2016

Statement of Affars (£) To 04/11/2016¢(E)  To 04/11/2018{E)
POST-APPQINTMENT SALES
Sales 187,789 72 187,789 72
187,789 72 187,789 72
PURCHASES
Purchases (46,949 78) (46,949 78}
(46,949 78) (46,943 78}
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour {29,396 03) {29,396 03}
{29,396 03} {29,396 03}
TRADING EXPENSES
Sub contractors (459 35} {459 35)
Travel (300 20} {300 20}
Carnage {1,262 15} {1,262 15}
{2,021 70} {2,021 70)
Trading surplus/{deficit) 109,422 21 109,422 21

m Document Classification - KPMG Gonfidential

14




Key Food Ingredients Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 22/05/2016 From 22/09/2016

Statement of affairs (£)

2,200,000 00
625,000 00

(1,400,000 00}
(625,000 00)

710,000 00
8,000 00
83,000 00

(1,144,000 00}

(2,748,376 00}

(2,291,376 00)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property
Book debts

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
HSBC Bank Pic
HSBC Invoice Finance {UK) L.td

ASSET REALISATIONS
Piant & machinery
Furniture & equipment

Motor vehicles

OTHER REALISATIONS
Trading surplus/(deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Payroll Fees

Bank charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge creditor

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & expense

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able
Floating charge current
Floating ch VAT payable
PAYE/MIC
Pension
BUPA

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

To 04/11/2016 (E)  To 04/11/2016 ()

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
109,422 21 109,422 21
108,422 21 109,422 21
{75 00) (75 00}
(120 00} {120 00y
{195 00} (195 00}
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
109,227 21 109,227 21
360 03

119,086 59

(378 94)

(8.765 82)

{1.127 10)

(121 82)

15




Key Food Ingredients Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of affairs (£)

Petty cash

From 22/09/2016
To 04/11/2016 (E)

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

From 22/09/2016
To 04/11/2016 (£)

174 27

109,227 21

16



Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Estimated time costs for the engagement

Estimated
Estimated Estimated Average
Total hours Time cost (£) | hourly rate
(E}
Administration & planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member 18 41 5,128 50 278 57
Cashiering - processing receipts, payments and bank 108 26 34,838 50 321 81
reconciliations
General - books & records, fees & work in progress 6019 17,048 00 283 24
Statutory and compliance - appointment & related
formalities, bonding, checklist & reviews, reports to 13313 43,316 50 32536
secured creditors, advertising, strategy
Tax - VAT & Corporation tax, initial reviews, pre and 47 48 12,144 75 255 77
post appointment tax
Creditors
Creditors and claims - general correspondence, 18388 47.330 25 257 40
notification of appointment, statutory reports
Committees - committee meetings and reports to the 000 000 000
committee
Employees - correspondence 54 98 15,588 50 283 56
Investigation
Directors - corespondence, statement of affarrs, 16 41 4,933 50 30064
questionnares
Investigations - director conduct and affairs of the 26 22 7314 00 278 95
Company
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation - including insurance of assets and 452 97 166,129 50 242 47
sale of business
Trading
Trading - purchases, sales, cash projections 23208 65,378 Q0 28171
Total 1,334 00 408,150 00 305 96

We are seeking total fees of £350,000 based on the time costs shown above

In the event that additional work Is necessary due to a change in the circumstances of the
administration, we may need to increase our fees estimate and request approval to draw
additional remuneration

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 17




Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Summary of Expenses from appointment

Expenses Intial Estimates (£)
Fixed charge costs

Administrators’ time costs and disbursements 150,000 00
Sohaitors' fees and disbursements 30,000 00
Agents’ fees and disbursements 10,000 00
Insurance 5,000 00
Property holding costs 5.000 00
Floating charge costs

Administrators’ time costs and dishursements 200,000 00
Solicitors” fees and disbursements 10,000 00
Pre-adrministration legal fees and dishursements 2,775 75
Agents’ fees and disbursements 7.500 00
Insurance 3,000 00
Statutory advertising 250 00
Mail redirection 350 Q0
Storage costs 500 00
Total 424,375.75

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

18



Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration This includes work undertaken
n respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-
house specialists

Our policy 1s to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering therr level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (‘SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals 1s
avallable at

https /iwww r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/ffees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Kiran Reddy on
0161 618 7331

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration Time 1s charged by reference to actual work
carred out on the administration, using a mimmum time unit of six minutes

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent The
cost of staff employed In central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the
administration but 1s reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates (£) for Restructuring

Grade From 01 Oct 2015 £/hr From 01 Nov 2016 £/hr
Partner BS5 625
Director 535 560
Senior Manager 485 510
Manager 405 425
Senior Administrator 280 295
Administrator 205 215
Support 125 131

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically nse (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration In our next statutory report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 19




Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage This is
calculated as follows

Mileage claims fall into three categones

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
» Use of company car — 60p per mile

m Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate

We have incurred the following disbursements during the period 22 September 2016 to 4
November 2016

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursements Paid {£) Unpaid (£} Paid {E} Unpaid (£) Totals (£)
Couner & delivary costs 259 NIL 259
External printing 774 NIL 774
Meals 31019 NIL 31019
Mileage NIL 634 96 634 96
Postage 101 60 NIL 101 60
Professional and legal fees 8500 NIL 85 00
Travel 921 31 NIL 921 31
Total 1,428 43 634 96 2,063 39

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 20




Narrative of work carmed out for the penod 22 September 2016 to 4 November 2016

The key areas of work have been

Statutory and
compliance

collating inibial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor
information, details of assets and information relating to the heences,

providing imtial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment,

1IssuIng regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page,
preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts,

arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements,

ensunng comphance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including the decision
to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same,

briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relaton to vanous work-
streams,

regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls,

meeting with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress,
reviewing and authonsing jumor staff correspondence and other work,

dealing with queries arising duning the appomntment,

reviewing matters affecting the cutcome of the admiristration,

allocating and managing stafffcase resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
haising with legal adwvisors regarding the varnous instructions, meluding agreeing content
of engagement letters,

complying with internal filng and information recerding practices, including documenting
strategy decistons

Reports to
debenture holders

providing written and oral updates to representatives of the Bank and HIF regarding the
progress of the administration and case strategy

Cashienng

setting ut.lp admimistration bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-appointment
accounts,

preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices,
preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related quenes and
confirming payments with the employee's banks,

reviewing and processing employee expense requests,

reconciing post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems,

ensunng compliance with appropriate nsk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments

Tax

gathering initial information from the Company’s records In relation to the taxation position
of the Company,

submitting relevant inihal notificattons to HM Revenue and Customs,

reviewing the Company'’s pre-appointrment corporation tax and VAT position,

analysing and considenng the tax effects of varnious sale ophions, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations,

working initially on tax returns relating to the pencds affected by the administration,
analysing VAT related transactions,

reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure compliance with duty requirements,
dealing with post appointment tax compliance

Shareholders

providing notification of our appomniment,
responding to enquines from shareholders regarding the administration,
providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders

General

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which s compliant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for therr collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage

Trading

attending to suppher and customer quenes and correspendence,

raising, approving and monitoning purchase orders and setting up control systems for
trading, .

negotiating and making direct contact with vanous suppliers as necessary to provide
addional informatien and undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions, in order
to ensure continued support,

secunng petty cash on site and momtonng spend,

dealing with issues in refation to stock and other assets required for trading,
communicating and negotiating with customers regarding ongoimng supphes, including
agreeing terms and conditions,

Documant Classification - KPMG Confidential 21



monitoring stock and stock reconciiations,
dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoing services,
ensunng ongoing provision of emergency and other essential services to site

Asset realisations

collating infermation from the Company's records regarding the assets,

haising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to finance agreements,
hiaising with agents regarding the sale of assets,

dealing with 1ssues associated with the sale of stock,

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,

llaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors,

liaising with HIF regarding debtor recovenes,

reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companes

calculating employee pension contrnbutions and review of pre-appointment unpaid
caontributions,
ensunng comphance with our duties to 1ssue statutory notices,

Property matters M reviewing the Company’s freehold properties, including review of leases,
m performing land registry searches
Sale of business W planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets, including instruction and
laison with professional advisers,
m seeking legal advice regarding sale of business, including regarding non-disclosure
agreements,
m collating relevant information in relation to the sale of the Company’s business and assets
and advertising the business for sale,
m dealing with quenes from interested parties and managing the mformation fiow to potential
purchasers, including setting up a data room,
B managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diigence queries and maintaining
a record of nterested parties,
W carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties
Health and safety @ larsing with internal health and safety specialsts in order to manage all health and safety
Issues and environmental issues, including ensuning that legal and heensing obligations
are complhed with,
®m liaising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administration and ongoing
health and safety compliance
Open cover ® arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company's business and assets,
Insurance ® laising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess nsks
and ensure appropniate cover in place,
| assessing the level of insurance premiums
Employees B dealing with quertes from employees regarding vanous matters relating to the
administration and their employment,
B dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government depariments,
m holding employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
administratton and our strategy,
® administenng the Company's payroll, including associated taxation and other deductions,
and prepanng PAYE and NIC returns,
B communicating and correspending with HM Revenue and Customs,
m dealng with 1ssues ansing from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and haising with the Redundancy Payments Cffice,
B managing claims from employees,
B ensuring secunty of assets held by employees
Penstons 8 collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes,
[ |
[ |
[ |

haising with the trustees of the defined benefit pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerming the changes caused to the pension scheme
as a result of our appointment,

ensuring death-in-service cover for employees remains in place,

communicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the

administration on pensions and dealing with employee quenes

Creditors and
claims

drafing and circutating our proposals,

creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors,

responding to enquines from creditors regarding the administratton and submission of
therr clams,

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaining claim recerds,

dealing with supphers with retenhon of titie clams, including reviewing supporting
documentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection visits,

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 22



Investigations/
directors

reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of

the administration,

haising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document with

the Registrar of Companies,
arranging for the redirechon of the Company's mat],
reviewing pre-appointment transactions,

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

23



Time costs

SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (22/09/2016 to 04/11/20186)

Time Cost Average
Hours (£) Hourly Rate (£}

Administration & planning

Bankrupt/Director/Member

General carrespondence 050 267 50 53500
Notification of appointment 480 1,20400 250 83
Cashiering

General {Cashiering} 6565 23,164 25 35284
General

Books and records 775 242000 31226
Fees and WIP 050 62 50 12500
Statutory and compliance

Appointment and related formalities 3725 988625 265 40
Bonding and bordereau 670 203 50 29071
Checkiist & reviews 190 699 50 36816
Pre-administration checks 020 2500 12500
Reports to debenture holders 450 1,82250 405 00
Statutory adveruising 010 20 50 205 Q0
Strategy documents 2000 10,324 00 516 20
Tax

Initial reviews - CT and VAT 810 242950 266 98
Post appointment PAYE 350 980 Q0 280 00
Post appointment VAT 2505 599650 239 38
Creditors

Creditors and clams

General correspondence 3750 8,752 50 23340
Notification of appointment 160 628 00 392 50
Pre-appointment VAT f PAYE / CT 100 28000 280 00
ROT Claims 5595 12,242 25 21881
Secured creditors 050 102 50 20500
Employees

Agreeing employee claims 050 28000 560 00
Correspondence 1540 4,45200 289 09
Pension funds 150 42000 280 00
Pensions reviews 480 1,327580 275 31

Investigation

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 24




SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (22/09/2016 to 04/11/2016})

Time Cost Average
(€} Hourly Rate (£}

Directors
Correspondence with directors 050 202 50 405 00
Directors' questionnaire f checklist 030 61 50 205 00
Statement of affarrs 250 1,01250 405 00

Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Freehold property 100 346 00 346 00
Health & safety 930 3,06650 32973
Open cover Insurance 470 1,30100 276 81
Plant and machinery 020 41 Q0 205 00
Sale of business 21480 8898100 414 06
Trading

Cash & profit projections & strategy 1975 5727875 267 28
Purchases and trading costs 2200 6,860 00 31182
Sales 13050 36,217 &0 27753
Total in period 705 90 231,352 50 32774
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 penod start date) 000 000

SIP 9 penod tme (SIP 9 penod start date to SIP 9 penod end date) 70590 231,352 50

Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 penod end date} 705 90 231,352 50

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 25




Appendix 6 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

John Stuart McNaughton has provided the following Statement of Affairs for the Company as
at the date of our appointment We have received a signed Statement of Concurrence from
Philhp John Nash i respect of the Statement of Affairs

We have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit nor analysis on the information
provided The figures do not take into account the costs of the administration

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 26




Rute 2 29

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Key Foods Ingredients Limited 04062850
In the High Count of Justice Court case number
Chancery Dwvisign 2844 of 2016
Manchester District Registry
1hutl n2me of coun]

Statement as to the affars of Key Foods Ingredients Limited (tho ‘Company'), 1 6t
Peter's Square, Manchester, M2 3AE

On the 22 September 2016, the date that the Company entered admunistration

Statement of Truth
I beliove that the facts statod in this statoment of affairs are a full, true and complete

statement of the affairs of the Company as at 22 September 2016 the date that the
Company entered administration

Full name Aoyt Ty agx  MEdAUGHTOND

Sgned \--\;"-

Dated 1"\96(, 14

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

27



A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject lo fixed charge

Pﬂaﬁge-r‘f
Moz 1eactf

ook Dzccs
Hie Sumple ol Key

Assels subject to floating charge
Pear
Equifmadt

Uncharged assets
Vevie s S -

Estmated total assets avaitable for preferential creditors

Signature

Book Estmated to
Value Realise
£ E ]
LQ_( 5%, 4| 2,200, 000
{\, 400, 000)
w10 000
it e
v B33,000 G235, 000
(c25,600)
'—-_‘_'_.’-_-
o
——m
B, 10%, A0F|  HO 000
sy ol gl oo
VOl 2 1L 3,600,
Date /o /0. f¢.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

28



A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estmated
Estimated total assots available for proferential
croditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to camry forward)
Estimated total assots available for flcating chargo holdors

Dobis secured by floaling charges

Estimated deficlency/surplus of assots after floating charges

Esumated prescnbed pant of net property where applicable (brought down)
Tota! assots available to unsocurcd creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shostfall to Roating charge
holders)

Estimated deficicncy/surplus as regards non-preferontial crod:tors
{oxctuding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shorifall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated doficioncy/surplus ss regards croditors
lssued and called up capal

Estimatod total deficiency/surplus as regards members

to realise
£

l, Colfcao

O

466(,000

(223 2c0)

/4 i??;ooo

{, t 44, 000

o]

/%%,000

233, Zoo

4 F000
(2,743,239

Lzr 251 ’ 37‘)

&

2 297,37

vy, m)

Dae /b (6 /(

Signature d‘%’

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

29




%E wnjeubig

*9r ororAR(Y

2 wow.vmxm 10y

LTrIVY D) o021 5 ) XA
..GG.NW..« \_, n?..wa.‘vku.w
wWeR WATD

0o9orz 1 Lo PG SourTo FOVIL

Jet S7 I b1 TQ VYD yz2o s MG ALY AT RS, TR e By aia

9o ‘09 YA Y pah TV |ORsYts “ “ "
o9ty aox 52 ¥ A | osahy vof sixhs SAMLEY ML SO 9IY
uanb 3
Awnoas JoppaR Aq wep jo {opodISoT YuMm) wewe) 1o

3 Alndas jO BRBA aleq proy Aunsas Aug jo sielag | lunowy $SIPPY JOIPRID JO BWEN
uorssessod s Auedwos oy w Apadad

19A0 BN 10 UOTUSIR) Bunusierd SIC1PAD PUB SIONIS 10 §p0oB jo AdONS By O SAUEBADE LI pred siunowe Bupgep S1swWoisnd pus
SlueLauBE B[es (ELONPUCD 10 BusEa) [AEyD "9SEYdmMd-aay JSPUN SIONPRID 18 AMUSP PUB SIOUPID (18 PNOUl ISTMU NOA (0ON

SHOL1a34D ANVJINOD

30

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




1501 9 seQ ﬂeﬂ ameuts
790/ | swi0L
A o o> ey S
PASSTA A N ofs —7OMwg Loy
75 o)y eriy oy
PR3y
onjep SauEYS

SY30TOHIUVYHS ANVANOD

31

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




Date: 11/10/2016 Key Food Ingredients Ltd Page: 1
Time: 15:41-47 Aged Creditors Analysls (Summary)
Report Date: 11710206 Supphler Frem:  22/00/16
Inchude future Na Supplies Yoo  IZIIIZ
Exchadto Later o

o NOTE: ANl report values ar¢ shown in Base Currency, uniess otherwite indicatsd **
ME Bame, ook LUmR  Yornowey Babwies  futvrs  Omyst  pyiod] Pered}  Pyricg} .. .
A0 A BB Ar SysieTs Listed £ 000 2201 250050 (1] Q00 LE8050 0400 0.00 [T
N A C Rchands Lrmesd i om nrn st w [T] 1) 0.00 31110 oce 000
0% AEM {SocuTy Syriems) [ 000 159653 LN 6.00 000 116400 75186 .00 000
011 Aderhi izt 1 600 [T Y. 1] (1] [T 00 060 o0 K00
s Az Corsob & Compremoes 000 s57a2 n o 000 Q.00 195.40 e (Y]
AR ARnce Fluid HanBing Umesd 400 L6040 LML (1] 000 .13 .- ¥ i - 141
ALl A I 000 1,851 106 .00 000 000 WSl [1%:] [1.]
A At Logisacs i 000 SBALTS 9910 e 000 2331200 229063  20M00 1279680
A Arow Courty L 000 Xsa ;4 oo o000 oo LA 18T oco
ADX Mgy S A Sevaa Coltd a0 335,00 11960 000 000 om0 000 1980 000
AW ADP Seconty Symoms Lid i 200 5700 79560 000 o0 .00 24480 306 00 24400
35 Advarse Furl Cants & 000 000 - 462% (1.} 0.00 000 0.00 000 -3,04053
D ATS turomater 1 o nN % £.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 s
fr ARC 1 oM LR 2366 M [T o0 X8 195804 000 .1 ]
A4S M TheBercrgumied o 00 00 a0 000 000 (1] (1] 0.00 000
0ee Ao £ oo “r 0218 (L] .00 [T (1] [}2% om
AT Alaer Dy t 0.00 o000 2908 000 .00 0.00 000 0.0 0
SRQE A Feanoe Dt 1 .00 000 300748 o0 000 om om0 o 1,00268
o0 B& L Services L 3 0.00 «ouse mn (1] 000 000 000 0N 000
o0} Berendsen UK L t 000 2000248 1209044 (1] [T Qo) LIRS Rn 2%
113 Belirgton Fanms [} 0OO 450000  )4s000 o (75 0.00 60000 160000 120000
821 Brandan be L £ 0.00 It 535,85 000 000 1739 20016 wen 000
0Ky Brixh Telecm ¥ 2.00 2,108 1,541 000 a0% 45742 47112 "Nk $111
et Brien G t 2,00 [*Y 17045 ase a0 o.00 a0 [T 17045
(-3 By Product Services Lid t .00 000 1,161 00 oo (1] 15480 000 0% 100800
0y Bga Dencs L 000 432 218,00 o 000 o 108 03 10903 600
L] £ 00 4% 1LTMR ong (1] 000  Losee LY F 1
0B Barry Colbact SO AG 000 1300000  12O2000 o (1] 000 0K 1302040 0.0
043 Bensaas Predcts It 0t IANN N 000 ons 00 e 000 ono
.- ] Can Cosurs Sales L t 000 450000 280080 .00 T 000 000 250000  3o0000
o ] oo T Corpirers Umezg. 000 524 2141787 [T 0.00 [T am Q0 1,087
o CENTRI FORCE ( 000 L1024 158288 0.00 0.00 000 411480 000 1169308
s Courr R L2 3 o 1,000 440 0w .00 30000 11400 0.00 0.00
(] Courty bk Products Lid t 000 140639 10,1470 0.0% 0.00 0.00 00 RANE @294
«wn Chesnt Gares I 000 Q00 23,7040 0o 0.00 D00 000 000 23,7204
oS CORE Property Manage—want. £ (.1 ] .00 000 000 [-1- ] [:X: ] [J.:] 0o 0.0
23] Crown Trampor: U i 000 250.00 R0 0.00 oL 006 00 0.0 300,00
(= DAIRIPAX i 000 60N S16048 (1 oo o 000 48754 [T
[+ ¢ ] Dairy Crest L i 40 waM AN 0.00 000 0 120.68 000 40N
D00 Dutascree UK [ 00 Lo 33 [ ] Qo0 3337 L F+ ) .00 o0
LM Oce Vadey Waer 1 000 o0 M0 0.00 0.00 0.08 600 000 F 1T
Doi1 Oestay [ SO0 RIS 2499 0.00 00 C00 406109 oo 3ALE
o037 Carsko Foods Ld t 500000 MISMM B3R5 0.00 [T 0.00 000 #1)P 2.0
0019 OROPpeASE Servis ity 200 3100 o0 .00 000 000 200 o.00 [T
DAIRYCRY Owiry Orext Lt DNU i 6.0 (Y- 105 19 ano L.+ &.00 2.00 ood Bl ¥i)
€000 Engireerng Sonices t oo oy me 0.00 0 n.oe e nrso [T
€ca? Exganses [ (1. 000 1 0.00 0.00 .00 000 Lt 597
o0 B0t Soenie Ld « 000 400108 25T 8.00 0.00 FLIRT Y - €] ™Rn 0.00
17 Embalator UK L9 i GO0 5X20584 4514562 L1 000 1) 800 SIS0 WAL
(311 tevrdrmurtsl Scwnse £ -1} 251450 1477 % [-]-.} 00 [-1--] .20 T8 I3 3L, 34.00
02 M0 Ol (Cartax) [ 4 .1 1] 1,780 0% 5167 [T ] 0.00 a0 M1 -tk 3 &0 00
[2F2] Edet Roong ] 000 000 £53.00 o 000 00 Y 4100 3700
s €0 Rackng Sucches L i 000 55000 644000 000 000 0d0  4560.00 000 0.00
Wte food andt Dairy Engrreering £ 00 2,%E5) LM1E0 000 000 o poes 0 1O
(T3] flerpal Packageg L4 i G0 MM 9% [T [T-] [T RTE Y- 000 IEMS
osLe GF Legll ¢ & A0 YARN 000 (1] o 0.0 0.0 AN
e 7) GairDel Ral stnagemert L 00 Qoo -19%7.20 om 000 000 .00 40 195220
ce Grings Bio-Or 422 t A0 L 1 1) 00 o [T 000 .0 am
[ -] Geners WeiSop Supoies t o0 ans 17554 000 L] [T} o0 [F3 1 10
Qs Galden Cerase [ [T 580 e 000 oo 000 600 15043 0,00
cor G Weking Servioes Ltd L 0.0 72000 000 000 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 a0
HOOS Haon Borough Councd i 000 000 6232200 000 o0g 000 10,38750 000 51,9300
L Hertage Mok ¢ [T 165.00 19000 0.00 a0 002 [T 198 60 000
2] Mygena triomasond Lenged { 000 356500 271240 000 000 0.00 000 114500 156600
HL Hpdroscand (e { (] $IE 10N ] o o0 WM 00N a
[ -I4] Moz Port 4 ood 1000 420 00 [+ 1.3 0.00 o000 (-1} “200

Documant Classification - KPMG Confidential

32



Date: 11/10/2016
Time: 154147

n Jerlomon OFce Saptes
s ot K Pl

| 4] TOC tncketsl Sonited L
ns 3oty Wikame Hostrg &

KAt K21 Martetry) Senviors.
waa Wennet Partcs Lmend
[rae ] Wierzan iimted

X015 MG

RIOS Rerookd
20 70T REsOUrcE Mansgement
Rb21 Regal Pobthene Ltd

[-uts Swcgice

SO Smien England

5T Shand Hagicn & 08 L4
Baven Smh Weldng

STUARTCD Suset Coddardd  Erpermes
Technical Fondurvices

007 Terdreg Pachc

3 TIMETAR tab Sopxliers Li2

wn T K Lirted

1015 Toycts Material Herding UK

e

o TEA

Key Food Ingredients Ltd
Aged Creditors Analysis (Summa

Lrogit phely

[ 4 (1] 20000
i 0.0 4,1s 0
F o 2A10
i [-Y. -] Qoo
[ 0.0 HSLD
[ and 1,000 00
St ISRe
[ o0 LX0E2e
£ 000 10644
i 090 2143
[ 4 0,00 1355.09
[ [T 15500
[ 1 L1 -] o000
[ 4 000 o0
i o0 an
i ooa 180.00
£ a0a L %15
I3 o.0¢ 000
| 4 a0c  50.000.00
i a0 MASLID
i -1 5] Mn
{ o0 00
i 0t LMAW
i [)r-3 0w
¢ o )
i []- ] 000
£ [I.] S
§ 0200 149000
1 000 140 0D
1 0 15750
¥ 0.0% aby
i 000 0.00
i (L] £55.60
[ 4 000 228080
£ L E: ] £.00.00
[ 00 00
i 000 0.50
[ 4 000 [ 1=1]
L (1] B0
[ 4 o prpd -]
[ 000 4648
[ Q.00 000
i (1] 000
¢ 000 151708
i [+1::] 000
i [T INE
] Q3 1, 94240
[ 1 .00 2195 %
i QL0 WSS
i 1. o
¢ 000 480588
i 0.00 sS4
i 00 mrr
i 000 b
[ Q.00 14565.12
i 000 35520
£ S00 ALILEAY
t L 30 450
[ 4 400 HELHHL
| 3 000 7wl
| 4 000 1051206
r ... ] 43449
[ 0.00 00
f 000 ace
i 000 1054540
e o0 00
{ 1] 3
i -1+ mB
[ ©.00 124258
[ 4 0.00 3,067 43
€ 1000000 458473
t 0.00 000

Moo
147500

81 ]

Jumover  Sstance  Fyteg  Cyeremt

0.00

00 000
0.00 00
0.00 000
aog o
080 (-]
000 400
8.00 L-E-]
.00 am
0.00 400
Qo 697 %
-1+ -] 0.00
(1= 0.00
QLo 6.0
00 .00
(1T} am
a0 .00
0.00 ma
0.00 000
000  36,000.00
000 QL0
900 Al
112 40 0
H00  FOW
0.00 0.00
0.00 R
000 000
noo (14
000 400
000 a0
0.00 (3]
ano oW
000 o
oL o
o000 o
00 612
a0e (X ]
0.00 )
000 0.00
00 805,00
000 L]
600 28850
¢ 00 .00
¢ 00 000
.00 250
om0 O
o 5048
om 401468
o00 000
a0 000
0.00 o000
000 am
o0 0.00
o.00 a0
a0 0.00
200 a0
oo L1
ool (3.
oo a6
oo 400
o.00 0.00
oo ox
L2 o060
2=} 0.00
o0 c00
000 .00
e [+ 1]
o oon
L2 .00
a0 c.00
Q.00 o
Q.00 .16
0.00 -]

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

00
1,107 &0
0.00
nasrn
an

o000
L]
800
pa-=

b X ]
000

L]
330073
0.00
s700
401 58
.0
256260
000
LT%.51
L TS
000
0.00
]
LITLTS
pe % LBl
FrLE.
]/nw
12,009.35

Page:

Jood) pyred3  peod)

18400

120
1,149 5%

000

33




ol

11/10/2016

15:41:47

Bpes

United LERDes

UKMAIL

Vidoojt Techroiges 129

Wredy Quak Farm

Wncwm Couty Borough

Wrght Agn ndustres 111

Witrrthed Latel & Port
Totals.

Key Food Ingredients 1td

000 i 2] 407 51 11590
00 L023 S4N0F 1071

Aged Creditors Analysis (Summa
e &y 1000033 0.00 9.0
Qoo 22.0) 12166 000 000
[T S RILY ) m Q00 000
000 1700401 15725483 0 000
oo 0.00 M0 000 00
am 000 LI 0.00 (1]
.00 .00 000 o000

Documant Classification - KPMG Confidentiat

.00 o 400 %00
o ol 000 nLMLR
o LI o »m




Statement of Concurrence
Name of Company [ Company number
Key Food Ingredients Lirrsted 04062850
tn the [Goutt case number
High Court Manchester District Registry 2044 of 2018
(UMl mare of Cou)

With regards 1o the Siatement of Affairs of
Key Food Ingredients Limtod
(the ‘Company)

made on 29 September 2018

by John Stuart McNsughton
Statemont of Truth

|PWM¢31MMMM.W4WW%MM¢M
Companry and | batiavo thal the [acts stated in the ScfA are a full, btus and complels
statement of the affairs of tha Company on the date that # entared sdministration ond
beteve Lhat, subject to these qualificalons, tho facts stated in the statemernt of afiak aro 8
wmmmummdmmdmcmmmmmam

Full neme ? WL =T MRSy

e

3\'\0- \\p

soma >

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

35



Appendix 7  Glossary

Bank

Company

Directors/Management
FX

Group

HIF
M

Joint Administratorsiwel/ourfus

KPMG
NDA

PPE
Proposals

Secured creditors

Simplea

Agents

Solicitors

HSBC Bank PLC

Key Food Ingredients Limited - 1n
Administration

Phillip John Nash and John Stuart McNaughton
Foreign exchange

The Company together with Simplea Food
Products Limited — in Administration

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Ltd
Information Memorandum

Paul Dumbell, Paul Flint and David Costiey-
Wood

KPMG LLP

Non-disclosure agreement
Property, plant and equipment
Statement of proposals

HSBC Bank Plc and HSBC Invoice Finance
(UK) Ltd

Simplea Food Products Limited — in
Adrimstration

Sanderson Weatherall LLP

Addleshaw Goddard LLP |

Any references Iin these proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules 1986 respechvely

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidantial 36




Appendix 8 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘proposals’) has been prepared by Paul Dumbell, Paul Flint and
David Costley-Wood, the Joint Administrators of Key Food Ingredients Limited — in
Administration (the ‘Company’), solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph
49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their |
proposals for achieving the purposes of the administration, and for no other purpose |t 1s not

suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other

context

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company or any other company in the same group

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other !
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at theirr own risk

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any

responsibility and will not accept any lability in respect of these proposals

Paul Nicholas Dumbell and Paul Andrew Fhint and David James Costley-Wood are
authonsed to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants Iin
England & Wales

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
hability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any hability to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 37




www. kpmg.com

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited lrability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (*KPMG International’), a
Swiss entity All nghts reserved

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information” at
www kpmg com/uk

The information contained heremn 1s of a general nature and 1s not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individuat or entity  Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information 1s accurate as of the date itis
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future No one should act on such information
without appropnate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situalion

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

38



